
 
 
 
 
 
 

20 May 2004 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor SJ Agnew 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor NN Cathcart 
 Members of the Conservation Advisory Group – Councillors Mrs MP Course, 

Dr JA Heap, Dr JPR Orme, RGR Smith and AW Wyatt MBE 
 and to Councillor Mrs DSK Spink MBE (Conservation Portfolio Holder)  
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP, which will 
be held in COMMITTEE ROOM 1 at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 28 MAY 
2003 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Finance and Resources Director 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Election of Chairman   
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 Members need only declare an interest in circumstances where there is 

an item on the agenda that may cause a conflict of interests. 
 

   
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 6 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 

March 2003 as a correct record. 
 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
5. Preserving and Enhancing our Heritage Resources: A Conservation 

Strategy for South Cambridgeshire 
 7 - 36 

 
6. Developing Effective Bio-diversity Policies  37 - 50 
 
7. Designation of Eversden and Wimpole Woods as an SSSI and 

candidate as Special Areas of Conservation - Update 
 51 - 54 

 
8. Histon Pond - A Revised Enhancement Proposal  55 - 64 
 
9. St Denis Church, East Hatley  65 - 72 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB3 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 INFORMATION ITEM   
 
10. Tree Preservation Orders - District-wide Review  73 - 74 
 



 
CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP 

 
At a meeting of the Committee 

held on 25th March 2003 at 2.00pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor SJ Agnew - Chairman 
Councillor NN Cathcart – Vice-Chairman 
 

Councillors: Councillor RF Collinson Councillor RGR Smith 
 Councillor Dr JA Heap Councillor AW Wyatt 
 Councillor Dr JPR Orme  
   
Co=opted Member Councillor Mrs MP Course  
 
Councillors RF Bryant, Mrs JM Healey and Mrs DSK Spink (Portfolio Holder for 
Conservation) attended the meeting by invitation. 
 
Councillor JH Stewart sent his apologies for absence.   
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

In connection with Minute no. 3 (Archaeological Initiatives and the Monument 
Management Project), Councillor SJ Agnew declared a personal interest as 
Chairman of The Friends of Roman Road and Fleam Dyke. 
 
In connection with Minute no. 10 (Eversden and Wimpole Woods), Councillor 
SJ Agnew declared a personal interest as a member of the Cambridge Bat 
Group. 

 
2. MINUTES 
 

The Group authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 30th January 2003. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor Dr JPR Orme, Councillor RF Collinson 
confirmed that the third bullet point (seeking the avoidance of possible 
duplication) of Minute no. 7 (Proposed Historic Resource and Cultural Centre) 
had been accurately recorded. 

 
3. ARCHAEOLOGICAL INITIATIVES AND THE MONUMENT MANAGEMENT 

PROJECT IN SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE – 2002-2003 AND 2003-2004 
 

Stephen Macauley (Project Manager with the Archaeological Field Unit at 
Cambridgeshire County Council) and Aileen Connor (Archaeological Project 
Officer with the County Council) made a slide presentation to the Advisory 
Group, summarising the basis upon which the Monument Management 
Project (“MMP”) operates. 
 
Members then considered a report highlighting progress being made with the 
MMP, and seeking ongoing and enhanced financial support for the Project. 

  
Noting the significance, to the MMP as a whole, of archaeology in South 
Cambridgeshire, Councillor AW Wyatt proposed, and was seconded by 
Councillor Mrs MP Course, that the initiatives being addressed be identified in 
the form of a book, which could then be made available to members of the 
public.  During the course o
[...]
perators shared information gleaned from their use with the 
County Council. 

 
 The Conservation Advisory Group RECOMMENDED to the Portfolio Holder 

that this short-term archaeological educational programme be supported as a  
partnership initiative with the County Council archaeologists, and that the sum 
equivalent to one third of the total or £4,000 (whichever is less) be allocated 
from the Heritage Initiative Fund for 2003-04 to support the  project. 
   
The Conservation Advisory Group AGREED that the County Archaeologists 
should present a report on the results of the initiative and its implications to  
the Conservation Advisory Group at its meeting scheduled to take place on 
10th September 2003. 

  
5. HORNINGSEA JUBILEE GARDEN 
 

The Advisory Group considered a report seeking the financial support of an  
initiative by Horningsea Parish Council to create a public park.  The 
Conservation Manager highlighted the financial aspects outlined in paragraph 
6 of the report. 
 
Councillor SJ Kime (local Member) had sent apologies for not being able to 
attend this meeting.  It was reported that he fully supported the initiative. 
 
The Portfolio Holder endorsed the initiative in principle, but argued that, as an 
ongoing recreational project, discussion should take place between the 
Conservation and Community Development departments to determine from 
which budgets funding should be taken, and in what proportions.  It was noted 
that, in some instances, District Council support was a pre-requisite to funding 
becoming available from other sources.  Nevertheless, Councillor RF 
Collinson stated that the overall contribution from the Council should not 
exceed £5,000. 
 
Future maintenance of the garden was a significant issue, and the 
Conservation Manager assured Members that this would be addressed by 
means of a Maintenance Plan to be prepared by Horningsea Parish Council. 
 
The Conservation Advisory Group RECOMMENDED that the Portfolio Holder  
support
[...]
ssed support for transfer at a nominal value) 

 
7. CONSERVATION AWARD SCHEME 
 

The Advisory Group considered a report on a proposed Conservation Awards 
Scheme for 2003 encompassing both the natural and built environments, for 
which Members expressed a strong preference for distinct schemes, rather 
than am all-embracing joint one. 
 
The Advisory Group discussed the establishment of a sub-Group of Members 
that could assist the Conservation Manager in formulating details of the 
scheme. 
 
The Conservation Advisory Group RECOMMENDED to the Portfolio Holder 
that the Conservation Awards Scheme be held in 2003. 
 
The Conservation Advisory Group RESOLVED that a sub-Group be 
established to determine the classification of entries into the competition and 
the criteria against which those entries should be considered. such sub-Group 
to consist of the Conservation Manager and Councillors Mrs MP Course, Dr 
JA Heap, Dr JPR Orme and AW Wyatt. 

 
8. S/0003/03/O – BABRAHAM JALL MASTERPLAN 
 

The Conservation Manager summarised progress to date in determining a 
Masterplan relating to development proposals for Babraham Hall. 
 
Councillor RF Collinson regretted the fact that no formal presentation was 
being given.  However, it was noted that members of the Development and 
Conservation Control Committee would be visiting the site on 31st March 

Page 4



Conservation Advisory Group  25th March 2003 
   

2003, and suggested that those members of the Advisory Group who were 
not members of the Development and Conservation Control Committee might 
like to join that visit. 
 
The Conservation Advisory Group RECOMMENDED  
 
(1) that the Portfolio Holder inform the Development and Conservation 

Control Committee that the Advisory Group recognises the efforts 
made to accommodate previously raised concerns and that it 
welcomes the principles on which the  Master Plan (dated 21 February 
2003) is based; and  

 
(2) that the Portfolio Holder agrees a form of  words to be  included in the 

reports presented to the Development and Conservation Control 
Committee in respect of this matter. 

 
9. DESIGN GUIDE 
 
 The Conservation Advisory Group considered a report on the progress being 

made with the Design Guide Project. 
 
 The Conservation Manager circulated a work plan. 
 
 The Conservation Advisory Group RESOLVED 
 

(1) to support the Design Guide project on the basis of the  revised 
programme and to appoint Councillor SJ Agnew (with Councillor NN 
Cathcart as his substitute) to work with the Conservation Portfolio 
Holder  on the Officer Steering Group leading the project; and  

 
(2) to agree, with the Portfolio Holder, a  press release to be issued in 

April 2003 to promote the Design Guide project as the first stage of 
the consultation process.  

 
10. DESIGNATION OF EVERSDEN AND WIMPOLE WOODS AS A SITE OF 

SPECIAL SCIENTIFIC INTEREST  (SSSI) AND PROPOSAL TO 
REDESIGNATE THE WOODS AS A SPECIAL AREA OF CONSERVATION 
(SAC) 

 
 The Advisory Group considered a report on the redesignation of Eversden 

and Wimpole woods as an amended and extended Site of Special Scientific 
Interest and proposal to place an additional designation on the woods, that of 
a Special Area of Conservation.   A major issue was the consequences for 
the barbestelle bat – a protected species under the Wildlife and Countryside 
Act 1981 (as amended) and the EC Habitats Directive. 

 
In response to a question from Councillor Dr JA Heap, the Ecology Officer 
said that the management of SSSIs and SACs was a responsibility of English 
Nature and the National Trust (the believed landowner), while South 
Cambridgeshire District Council would simply abide by the designations in 
terms of their impacts upon the planning systems for the designated sites.  
 
Councillor RF Bryant (local Member) welcomed the proposal in principle, 
adding that the Parish Council was also supportive.  His only reservation was 
the possibility that designation as an SAC might further restrict public access 
to the woods.  The Ecology Officer admitted that public access might be 
restricted if, for example, such access were seen to have an adverse impact 
on the bat population. 

Page 5



Conservation Advisory Group  25th March 2003 
   

 
Councillor Dr JA Heap argued that Members were unable to make a 
judgement on this matter until they had been given an opportunity to consider 
a Management Plan for the woods.  The Portfolio Holder added that footpaths 
through the woods must remain accessible by members of the public. 
 
The Conservation Advisory Group NOTED the report and was minded to 
recommend to the Portfolio Holder Options 2 and 3 contained therein.  
However, Members took the view that they needed more information, and 
instructed the Ecology Officer to invite a representative of English Nature to 
attend the next meeting of the Conservation Advisory Group, at which time a 
formal recommendation could be made to the Portfolio Holder. 

 
11. PRESERVING AND ENHANCING OUR HERITAGE RESOURCES: A 

CONSERVATION STRATEGY FOR SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE 
 
 The Conservation Advisory Group received a report on, and the proposed 

contents page of, the Council’s Conservation Strategy. 
 
 The Chairman announced that the strategy document would be circulated to 

all members of the Advisory Group prior to the next meeting, when the matter 
would be discussed fully, and appropriate recommendations would be made. 

 
12. CHURCH OF ST. DENIS, EAST HATLEY 
 

The Conservation Manager gave a verbal update, and undertook to present a 
formal report to the next meeting of the Conservation Advisory Group. 

 
13. DATES OF MEETINGS 
 

Members received a list of dates for meetings of the Conservation Advisory 
Group up to, and including, 21st April 2004.       
 
 
 
 
 
 

________________________ 
 

The meeting closed at 5.00pm 
________________________ 

 
 
 

Page 6



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
____________________________________
[...]
ersden and 

Wimpole Woods as a Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI), and   seek authority to 
support the designation as a candidate Special Area of Conservation (SAC) for the 
barbestelle bat. 

 
 Background 
 
2. A report was presented to the Conservation Advisory Group on the 25th March 2003 

where details were provided on the special interest of the woods for the barbestelle 
bat, and the implications of the cSAC designation. 

 
3 Eversden and Wimpole Woods is being renotified and extended by English Nature as 

a SSSI under Section 28 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended). The 
barbestelle bat is a species listed upon the ‘Habitats Directive’ (Council Directive 
92/43/EEC). The Habitats Regulations provide a means by which Special Areas of 
Conservation can be designated to protect those sites identified as of special 
importance for listed species.  

 
4 The Eversden and Wimpole Woods have public access by means of public footpaths. 

Members were concerned at the possible restrictions upon public access that the 
proposed designations might have. 

 
5 Wimpole Woods are owned by the National Trust. Footpaths that are not public rights 

of way should therefore be considered as permissive paths. Eversden Woods are in 
private ownership. 

 
6 English Nature is responsible for identifying sites that qualify for SAC designation 

and for undertaking the necessary consultation.   
 
 Considerations 
 
7 A supplementary paper is appended to this report. The supplementary paper details 

the response from English Nature to a number of questions that Members sought 
further information upon. 

 
8 A formal response may be made to English Nature on the revised SSSI designation up 

to the 11th June 2003. 
 
 Options 
9 

Agenda Item 7Page 51



I) That members authorise confirmation of support for the proposed designation 
of the Special Area of Conservation in the response to English Nature’s 
consultation letter, on the understanding that
[...]
 undertaking the consultation process as it is the lead body. 
 
 Conclusions/Summary 
 
18 i) The majority of paths within the Wimpole Wood are permissive paths, therefore 

their management is at the discretion of the National Trust. Eversden Woods is 

Page 52



accessed by public rights of way. The closure or alteration of public footpaths would 
be subject to the scrutiny by the County Council’s Definitive Map Officer via the 
normal manner. However, the proposed designation will not effect the existing public 
access. 

 
ii) “Views About Management” is provided by English Nature and is appended as 
Appendix 2. 
 
iii) A formal management plan will be produced by the National Trust and English 
Nature on designation of the SAC and is expected to concentrate on woodland 
management techniques for individual trees identified as important habitats. 
 
iv) The present management regime is unlikely to be significantly changed by the 
proposed designations. 
 
v) As far as normal use of the woods is concerned, English Nature do not envisage 
there being any conflict between people and bats. 

 
 Recommendation 
 
19 It is recommended that the Conservation Advisory Group resolve to advise the 

Conservation Portfolio Holder to accept options I above and:  
(a)      Authorise the Conservation Manager to respond on behalf of SCDC to  confirm 

support for the proposed designation of the Special Area of Conservation on 
behalf of  SCDC in response to English Nature’s consultation letter,   on the 
understanding  that that there will be no restrictions to existing rights of  
access or   public enjoyment of the woods.  

(b)    Instruct the Ecology Officer to draft appropriate planning guidance for use by 
Members and staff. 

 
 

Background Papers:  the following background papers were used in the preparation 
of this report: “Designation of Eversden and Wimpole Woods SSSI and Candidate 
Special Area of Conservation”, Rob Mungovan, 25th March 2003 
“Special Areas of C
[...]
responsible for its 

maintenance and use.  
 
 
 Staffing Implications 
 
19.       None specific. 
 
 Sustainability Implications 
 
20. Restoration  and reuse of  historic buildings is a fundamental component of 

meeting the objectives of sustainability.  
  
 Consultations 
 
21. At the time of writing this report the St. Denis  Local Nature Reserve 

Committee had not considered the reports but they will have received the 
reports by the date of the Conservation Advisory Group Meeting.  Similarly it 
is expected that  the East Hatley Parish Council will have met on Monday 19th 
May and considered this report. In particular it is hoped that Their views will 
be presented to the Conservation Advisory Group meeting.   

  
 Conclusions/Summary 
 
22.       It would appear evident that  the immediate action needs to again be one 

holding repairs to enable full  exploration of   possible uses and funding sources 
to be undertaken.  This would enable the immediate safety concerns to be 
removed and  allow for  an  appropriate debate on  future uses. It will however, 
be clear that any alternative funding to create a new  community use must have 
local support and therefore the Parish Council and Local Nature Reserve 
Management Committee will need  to work closely with the Conservation 
Manager and Portfolio Holder to  identify appropriate, viable options.  

  

Page 70



 
 
 
 
 Recommendations 
 
23.   That the Conservation Advisory Group consider the above options and advise 

the   Conservation Portfolio Holder to :  
(a) Recommend to Cabinet that  a specification is drawn up and tenders 

sought to implement  Option E above : Holding Repairs to enable  the 
minimal repairs  to  stabilise the structure and make it  safe,  arresting  
further deterioration in the short term. 

 
(b) Authorise the Conservation Manager to explore options for additional 

grant funding to support possible  implementation of  Option F : Long 
term Repairs with the view to  securing the long-term, fabric of the 
building such that it may be available for  a new use.  

 
(c) Request that the  Conservation Manager to undertake  discussions  to 

explore possible future uses and report back to the Conservation Advisory 
Group on the results.   

 
 
Background Papers:  the following background papers  were used in the preparation 
of this report: Reports by Purcell Miller Tritton dated April 2002 & April 2003.  
 
 
Contact Officer  :  Nick  Grimshaw  - Conservation Manager  01223 44 31 80 
 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
  
REPORT TO Conservation Advisory Group 28th May 2003 
AUTHOR: Trees and Landscape Officer 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS – DISTRICT WIDE REVIEW 
 
 
 Purpose 
 
1. To inform and update the Conservation Advisory Group about the ongoing 

Review of Tree Preservation Orders throughout the District. 
 
 
 Background 
 
2. There are currently 463 existing Tree preservation Orders within the District, 

25 being Parish Tree Preservation Orders. Many of the Orders, including all the 
Parish Orders were made several years ago, and are now inaccurate. 

 
3. The subject was discussed by Best Value Panel in May 2000. It was agreed that 

a pilot survey should be undertaken in order to assess the problems. 
 

4. The Parish of Stapleford was selected (Parish TPO and 11 other TPO’s). It was 
apparent from the survey that as well as formally varying some Orders, many 
would need to be revoked, updated and re-served. 
 

5. The matter was reported for information to Development and Conservation 
Control Committee in August 2002, where it received Members support. 
 
 

 Considerations 
 
6. The Review is being conducted on a Parish basis, in each case, officers are 

having to consider whether or not to: 
• Take no action 
• Vary
[...]
 
15. It is anticipated that the Review will continue, with a focus on Parishes that 

have a Parish Tree Preservation Order. 
 
 
 For Information 
 
Contact Officer: John Hellingsworth 
                             Trees and Landscape Officer 
                             Tel: 01223 443176 
 

Page 74




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the Conservation Advisory Group held on 
Wednesday, 28 May 2003 

 
PRESENT: Councillor SJ Agnew – Chairman 
 Councillor  NN Cathcart – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Mrs MP Course Dr JA Heap 
 Dr JPR Orme RGR Smith 
 
and Councillor Mrs DSK Spink MBE (Conservation Portfolio Holder). 
 
Councillors RF Bryant, CJ Gravatt, Mrs SA Hatton and Mrs JA Muncey were in attendance, by 
invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor AW Wyatt MBE. 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
 Councillor Mrs MP Course proposed that Councillor SJ Agnew be elected Chairman of 

the Conservation Advisory Group for the coming year.  This was seconded by Councillor 
Dr JA Heap and, there being no further nominations, it was 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor SJ Agnew be elected Chairman of the Conservation 

Advisory Group for the coming year.  
  
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
 Councillor Dr JPR Orme proposed that Councillor NN Cathcart be appointed Vice-

Chairman of the Conservation Advisory Group for the coming year.  This was seconded 
by Councillor Dr JA Heap and, there being no further nominations, it was 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor NN Cathcart be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 

Conservation Advisory Group for the coming year.  
  
3. CONSTITUTION OF THE CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP 
 
 The Advisory Group RECOMMENDED that the Portfolio Holder for Conservation 

support a proposal to increase the number of Members on the Conservation Advisory 
Group from seven to nine, and that the Cabinet identify two Members who had 
expressed an interest in Conservation-related issues.  

  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 In connection with Minute no. 6 (Preserving and Enhancing our Heritage Resources: A 

Conservation Strategy for South Cambridgeshire):  
 
• Councillor SJ Agnew declared a personal interest as Chairman of The Friends of 

Roman Road and Fleam Dyke, and as a result of his involvement with museums 
and the Green Belt Project. 

 
• Councillor NN Cathcart declared a personal interest as Trustee of the Farmland 

Museum. 



Conservation Advisory Group  Wednesday, 28 May 2003 

 
• Councillor Mrs MP Course declared a personal interest as a Trustee of both the 

Folk Museum and the Farmland Museum.  
  
5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Group authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 25th March 2003. 
 
With regard to Minute 3 (Archaeological Initiatives), the Conservation Manager updated 
Members on progress made so far, indicating that specific sites would be identified in 
due course and that articles would be prepared, as appropriate, for inclusion in future 
editions of the South Cambs’ Magazine. 
 
With regard to Minute 4 (Archaeological Training Excavation at Fulbourn), the 
Conservation Manager confirmed that the exercise had not been adversely affected by 
the District Council’s decision to limit its financial support of it.  Such financial support 
had now been budgeted for, but a formal offer of grant aid would not be made until the 
Council had received a copy of the intended programme of excavation work. 
 
With regard to Minute 5 (Horningsea Jubilee Garden), the Conservation Manager 
reported that agreement had been reached in connection with the making of a Council 
grant drawn proportionately from budgets maintained by the Conservation- and 
Community Development Departments. 
 
With regard to Minute 7 (Conservation Award Scheme), the Chairman and Conservation 
Manager agreed that the sub-Group should hold its first meeting as soon as possible, 
preferably before the end of June. 
 
With regard to Minute 9 (Design Guide), Margaret Gustafsson, Conservation Area and 
Design Officer, updated Members on progress to date. A general press release about 
the project was issued by South Cambridgeshire District Council at the beginning of 
May. The formal consultation of Design Guide stakeholders, including all Parish 
Councils, Cambridge City Council, Cambridgeshire County Council, the Commission for 
Architecture and the Built Environment, English Heritage and so on. has started. The 
consultation process will continue during the entire project. Tenders for the external 
chapters are due to be opened on 30th May. The internal production of different 
chapters, including New Major Development Schemes is well under way. 
 
The Advisory Group conveyed its good wishes to Margaret Gustafsson, Project Leader, 
who was shortly to take up her new responsibilities as an Urban Design Consultant with 
a private consultancy firm in London.  

  
6. PRESERVING AND ENHANCING OUR HERITAGE RESOURCES: A 

CONSERVATION STRATEGY FOR SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE 
 
 The Advisory Group considered a draft Conservation Strategy as part of the process for 

producing a corporate statement on the preservation and enhancement of the natural 
and historic built environment. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Conservation commended the draft document as demonstrating 
the Council’s positive vision for conservation issues in the District. 
 
Members said that the final version should also emphasise the Council’s commitment 
towards: 



Conservation Advisory Group  Wednesday, 28 May 2003 

 
• enhancing ponds 
• promoting good design 
• the protection of roadside verges 
• training  
• the maintenance of churchyards 
• the provision of accessible public footpaths 
• value for money in the context of tree planting 
 
Noting that there were instances in which South Cambridgeshire District Council had to 
act alone, Members asked that the Introduction to the Strategy be revised so as to state 
“…..the Council’s conservation objectives can better be achieved…..” rather than 
“…..can only be achieved…..”   
 
Councillor Dr JA Heap suggested a summary of objectives should be to regulate, 
enable, instruct and pay.   
 
The Vice-Chairman welcomed the draft as a practical tool, but added that the most 
important aspects would be its impact on, and influence over, those individuals and 
organisations seen as the major targets for such a strategy.  The Portfolio Holder added 
that a short guide to the Strategy would be a useful leaflet for public consumption. 
 
The Conservation Advisory Group endorsed the draft Conservation Strategy in principle, 
and RECOMMENDED that the Portfolio Holder for Conservation support its further 
development on the basis of the framework contained in Appendix 1 of the report, and 
comments made by Members, with a view to publication in due course.   

  
7. DEVELOPING EFFECTIVE BIO-DIVERSITY POLICIES 
 
 The Ecology Officer presented a report on, and first draft of, the local bio-diversity 

Policy. 
 
The Portfolio Holder said that the interests of bio-diversity along riverbanks must be 
balanced against the need to ensure rivers’ effectiveness in minimising the adverse 
effect of flooding. 
 
Those present discussed the relationship between the built- and natural environment, 
noting how the sympathetic design of housing developments (with appropriate 
landscaping schemes) could actually enhance bio-diversity locally. 
 
The Advisory Group RECOMMENDED that the Portfolio Holder for Conservation 
 
(1) authorises the development of detailed biodiversity policies, based on the draft 

consultation document attached as Appendix 1 to the report; and 
 
(2) instructs the Ecology Officer to report back to the Conservation Advisory Group 

on the results of the consultation.  
  
8. DESIGNATION OF EVERSDEN AND WIMPOLE WOODS AS AN SSSI AND 

CANDIDATE AS SPECIAL AREAS OF CONSERVATION - UPDATE 
 
 Further to its meeting on 25th March 2003 (Minute no.10 refers), the Advisory Group 

considered a further report on the proposals from English Nature to modify and re-
designate Eversden and Wimpole Woods as a Site of Special Scientific Interest, and to 
support their designation as a Special Area of Conservation for the barbestelle bat. 



Conservation Advisory Group  Wednesday, 28 May 2003 

 
In response to concern expressed by Members in March, the Ecology Officer reported 
that English Nature had no intention to prohibit, or even restrict, on a permanent basis, 
public access to the woods, were the designation to proceed.  Public access might have 
to be withdrawn on a temporary basis, from time to time, in order to carry out essential 
tree- and other management work without creating a health and safety hazard for 
members of the public. 
 
Members acknowledged that designation would offer protection to the surrounding 
countryside as well as the woods themselves, but stressed that they would only support 
it so long as there was no adverse recreational impact.  The Portfolio Holder for 
Conservation urged the National Trust and English Nature to co-operate fully with each 
other on this issue, and regretted that the Council could not intervene on this point.  She 
added that nothing should be allowed to happen to the detriment of local people. 
 
Councillor Dr JA Heap expressed the hope that the Council would be consulted on the 
Management Plan which, he said, should be a condition of its support for designation.  
However, the Ecology Officer urged caution, pointing out that English Nature had the 
power to impose such a designation, should it wish to do so. 
 
The Advisory Group RECOMMENDED that the Portfolio Holder for Conservation 
 
(1) support the proposed designation of the Special Area of Conservation in 

responding to English Nature’s consultation letter, on the understanding  that 
there would be no restrictions to existing rights of  access or public enjoyment of 
the woods; and 

 
(2) Instruct the Ecology Officer to draft appropriate planning guidance for use by 

Members and staff.   
  
9. HISTON POND - A REVISED ENHANCEMENT PROPOSAL 
 
 Further to its meeting on 27th November 2002 (Minute no. 8 refers), the Advisory Group 

considered a report on the revised habitat enhancement scheme for the pond on the 
village Green at Histon. 
 
Members examined, with approval, a section of nico-span material, which would be used 
to create a barrier, behind which silts could be deposited.  Marginal plants could then 
become established on top of these silts to create an ecologically-diverse habitat.  
Councillor NS Davies (a local Member) had indicated his support for this proposal. 
 
The Ecology Officer circulated a plan indicating the extent of the works proposed by the 
new scheme.  Members accepted that, while they would have preferred to complete the 
refurbishment in one stage, the financial implications were such as to make this 
impossible.  By utilising the experience of the Council's in-house Land Drainage team, 
costs would be lower and there would thus be scope to revisit this matter at a later date, 
and assess the chances of completing the work at that stage. 
 
The Advisory Group RECOMMENDED that the Portfolio Holder for Conservation 
support the scheme outlined in the Ecology Officer's report, and authorise officers to 
arrange an appropriate presentation to, and discussion with, Histon Parish Council in 
due course.  

  
10. ST DENIS CHURCH, EAST HATLEY 
 



Conservation Advisory Group  Wednesday, 28 May 2003 

 The Advisory Group considered a report on the conclusions reached by consultant 
Architects Messrs. Purcell Miller Triton, and five options for managing St Denis Church 
in the future. 
 
Those present discussed the following points: 
 
• potential for the Council to acquire the land immediately surrounding the church 

in order to secure access to the Grade II* Listed Building 
• the feasibility of negotiating with the current owner of that land with a view to 

disposing of the church to him 
• temporary repair, as outlined in paragraph 11 of the Conservation Manager's 

report, with a view ultimately to demolishing all but the 14th century elements of 
the building 

• the investigation into a possible small-scale commercial- or community use for 
the building 

• the degree to which St Denis Church is succeeding in its use as a nature reserve 
and for the study of natural history, a use envisaged by the Council when it 
bought the structure in 1983 

• the need to consider the longer-term implications 
 
The Advisory Group RECOMMENDED that the Portfolio Holder for Conservation: 
 
(1) urges Cabinet to authorise officers to draw up a specification and invite tenders 

to implement  Option E as set out in the Conservation Manager’s report, allowing 
short-term repairs  to  stabilise the structure, subject to (3) below; 

 
(2) authorises the Conservation Manager to explore options for additional grant 

funding to support possible implementation of Option F contained in the report, 
with a view to  securing the long-term fabric of the building such that it may be 
available for a new use; and 

 
(3) instruct the Conservation Manager to consider, as alternative options, disposal of 

the church either to the owner of the surrounding land or to an individual or 
organisation interested in using the building for small-scale commercial or 
community purposes.  

  
11. TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS - DISTRICT-WIDE REVIEW 
 
 The Trees and Landscape Officer and Trees and Landscape Assistant updated the 

Advisory Group about the ongoing Review of Tree Preservation Orders throughout the 
District.  The purpose of the Review was to assess and, where necessary, redefine 
current Orders, and to revoke Orders and make new ones in those cases where 
circumstances had changed over the years. 
 
It was anticipated that the Review would take about five years to complete, and the aim 
was to ensure that all of the mapping information could be accessed digitally in due 
course. 
 
Councillor Mrs JM Healey welcomed the Review, and acknowledged the commitment 
shown by officers in progressing it.  The Advisory Group endorsed this view, and 
conveyed its good wishes to Wendy Lawson (Trees and Landscape Assistant), who was 
shortly to take up her new responsibilities with a local authority in Gloucestershire.   

  
 The Meeting ended at 4.50 p.m.  


